
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 19 NOVEMBER, 2013 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
Councillors R Beeching, S Bull, Mrs D Hone, J Jones, J Mayes, P Moore 
(Vice-Chairman), N Symonds, M Wood and C  Woodward 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors T Herbert and C Rowley 
Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes: Councillor J Wing 
Independent Group Substitute:   

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descripti
[...]
gency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CS  CS 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
24 SEPTEMBER 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman) 
  Councillors R Beeching, S Bull, C Rowley, 

N Symonds, M Wood and C Woodward 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Alexander, D Andrews, 

L Haysey, S Rutland-Barsby and B Wrangles 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Claire Bennett - Manager of 

Housing Services 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Will O'Neill - Head of 

Communications, 
Engagement and 
Cultural Services 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Brian Simmonds - Head of 
Community Safety 
and Health 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  David Lloyd - Police Crime 

Commissioner 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



CS  CS 
 
 

 

250  POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER - GUEST 
PRESENTATION                                                                       
    

 

 At the invitation of the Committee, Mr David Lloyd, Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC) gave a short presentation and 
introductory responses to the key issues of concern to 
Members.  He stated that one of the main roles of the PCC, 
was to work with other partners for mutual benefit.  At the 
moment the PCC was working to arrange 20 ‘District days’ per 
annum as an opportunity to share and discuss concerns with 
local partners. 
 
In terms of responses to the questions posed, he stated that 
in his view, the key principles underpinning the Policing Plan 
for Hertfordshire was working with partner organisations on 
the need to prevent crime and in resolving crimes.  He 
referred Members to the document “Everyone’s Business” and 
urged them to read the crime
[...]
s noted that Councillor C Rowley 
was substituting for Councillor P Moore. 
 

 

252  MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
25 June 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

253  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 The Committee noted that Councillor S Bull attended 
meetings of South Anglia Housing Association but that this 
was not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

254  COMMUNITY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 The Scrutiny Officer submitted a report outlining the future 
work programme for Community Scrutiny Committee.  
Councillor N Symonds expressed concern regarding the role 
and expectations of Registered Social Landlords (RSLs) in 
ensuring that repairs and adaptations, particularly for the 
vulnerable, were carried out promptly and asked that Officers 
write to RSLs seeking information on their policies and 

 

Page 11



CS  CS 
 
 

 

performance against protocols.  This was supported. 
 
Members received the report and asked Officers to write to 
RSLs seeking information about their policies and 
performance against protocols.    
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; and 
 
(B) Officers write to Registered Social Landlords 
seeking information on their policies and performance 
against protocols on adaptations and repairs, 
particularly in relation to vulnerable tenants. 

 
255  HERTFORD THEATRE END OF FINANCIAL YEAR REPORT  

 
 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and Community 

Support submitted a report on the annual performance of 
Hertford Theatre for the Financial Year 2012/13, the detail of 
which was set out in the report now submitted and Essential 
Reference Papers. 
 
The Head of Communications, Engagement and Cultural 
Services welcomed what was another “good news” report on 
the theatre’s performance.  From a financial viewpoint, he 
stated that performance had been monitored against the 
business plan and the theatre was doing well and that Officers 
woul
[...]
irector of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the performance of 
key indicators relating to Community Scrutiny for the period 
May – July 2013.  He drew Members’ attention to EHPI 3b 
(Usage: number of swims (16 - 60 year olds) which was 
showing as “red” for Quarter 1. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that performance figures for May to July 
2013 as detailed in Essential Reference Paper “B” of 
the report now submitted, be received. 

 

Page 15



CS  CS 
 
 

 

 
259  HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL 

 
 

 Councillor N Symonds, Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel, provided Members with an update on 
the work of the Panel.  It was noted that she had a 
meeting shortly in Bedfordshire to consider the short 
supply of ambulances for use by the District. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the verbal report be 
received; and 
 
(B) the Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing 
Panel meeting held on 18 June 2013 be noted. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 16



HWP HWP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING PANEL HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
15 OCTOBER 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: E Buckmaster (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, R Beeching, S Bull and 

A Warman 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors L Haysey 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Paul Thomas-Jones - Environmental 
Health Manager 

  Sheila Winterburn - Environmental 
Health Manager - 
Housing 

 
 
    
 
9   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was received from the Chairman, 
Councillor N Symonds.  It was noted that Councillor A 
Warman was substituting for her.  In the C
[...]
ted; and 
 

 
(B) 

 
following the presentation from the Hertfordshire 
Community Foundation (HCF)  the implications of closer 
Member involvement with the East Herts Fund for the 
Future be explored to ensure the legacy continues to 
operate for the greater benefit of residents in East Herts. 
  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1  Following a resolution by the Executive in 2012, it was agreed that 

Community Scrutiny would receive twice-yearly reports on 
community grant allocations.   The purpose of the discretionary 
community grants programme is to help take forward the Council’s 
aims in people, place and prosperity.  This is typically for non-
statutory issues such as health and well being, improved 
parks/outdoor spaces and increased economic/social activities.   

 
1.2  Grant giving also supports many ambitions in the East Herts 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 
  

Together Sustainable Community Strategy (2009-2024) as well as 
objectives in the new East Herts Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(2013-2018).   

      
1.3 Grants are provided so that the Council can actively improve 

opportunities for communities and bring about positive change at 
the local level.   This approach contributes to the new “Here to 
Help” philosophy of the Council as well as facilitating its role as a 
community leader.     

 
1.4 The first report was received on 20 November 2012.   This is the 

third report and focuses on grants allocated between 1 April 2013 
and 30 September 2013. 

 
1.5 Members are asked to note that the total community capital 

budget for 2013/14 is £140,900. This included slippage of £50,900 
from the previous financial year and providing £90,000 for 
allocation in this financial year. 

 
1.6 The total revenue budget for 2013 was £58,390, including a small 

unspent amount from the Councillor Engagement pot that was 
carried forward from 2012/13.    

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 During the first half of the financial year (1 April 2013 to 30 

September 2013), 79 capit
[...]
ssues referred by the Executive, or members of the Committee and where the views of 
outsiders may contribute, take evidence and report to the Executive and Council on matters within the remit 
of the Committee. 
5. To consider any item referred to the Committee by any Member of the Council who is not a member of 
this Committee and decide whether that item should be pursued on matters within the remit of the 
Committee. 
6. To appoint annually Standing Panels as may be determined which shall be given a brief to consider a 
specified service area relating to matters within the remit of the Committee and report back to the 
Committee on a regular basis as determined by the Committee. 

 

P
age 48



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY – 19 NOVEMBER 2013  
 
REPORT BY REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH, 
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT                                       
 

 REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ADOPTED EAST 
HERTS HOUSING REGISTER POLICY                                            

 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL   
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

The Housing Act 1996 states that all Local Authorities exercising a 
housing function must publish a Housing Register and Allocations 
Policy showing how homes will be allocated to applicants and 
prescribes certain categories of people who are to be given 
‘reasonable preference’ on the Housing Register. 
 
The purpose of this report is to report to Community Scrutiny on an 
interim review of the Housing Register and Allocations policy, adopted 
in May 2013, as agreed by Executive on 5 March 2013 and Council 
on 6 March 2013.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY:  That: 
 

(A) the outcome of the review be scrutinised; and 

(B) the salary threshold for qualification to the Housing 
Register remain at this time at £48,000 and that the Village 
Connection Policy remain as stated in the adopted Housing 
Register and Allocations Policy. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Housing Act 1996 states that all Local Authorities exercising 

a housing function must publish a Housing Register and 
Allocations Policy showing how homes will be allocated to 
applicants.  The Act prescribes certain categories of people who 
are to be eligible for an allocation and also five categories of 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



 
  

applicants that must be given reasonable preference on the 
Housing Register.   

 
1.2 The five categories of applicants are: 

1. People who are homeless (within the meaning of Part VII of 
the Housing Act 1996 as amended by the Homeless Act 
2002) 

2. People who are owed a duty by any local housing authority 
under Section 190(2), 193(2) or 195(2) of the 1996 Act (or 
under section 65(2) of the Housing Act 1985 ) or who are 
occupying accommodation secured by any such authority 
under 192(3) 

3. People occupying unsanitary or overcrowded housing or 
otherwise living in unsatisfactory housing conditions  

4. People who need to move on medical or welfare grounds 
(including grounds relating to disability); and 

5. People who need to move to a particular locality in the district 
of the authority, where failure to meet that need would cause 
hardship (to themselves or others). 

 
1.3 The Council when drafting its Housing Register and Allocations 

policy must also have regard to the Code of Guidance Allocation 
of Accommodation: guidance for Local Authorities in England and 
any future consultations on amendments to the guidance.  

 
1.4 The current Housing Register and Allocations Policy was adopted 

by the Council in April 2013 and was implemented from 1st May 
2013 for all new applicants wishing to join the Council’s Housing 
Register and be considered for an allocation of affordable housing 
in East Herts. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The Council’s Executive meeting of 5 March 2013 recommended 

adoption of the revised Housing Register and Allocations Policy but 
recommended that:   
 
(C)      a review of the impact of the specific iss
[...]
ptions Service has advertised and 

allocated 127 general needs, un-adapted properties for rent 
through Choice Based Lettings.  Of these properties 13 met the 
criteria for being advertised with a village connection priority.  Of 
these 13 properties one had no bids over 100 points and two had 
the top ranked applicants as having a connection to the village 
therefore in these three cases the policy was not applicable.   The 
remaining 10 properties were offered as follows: 

• Properties where applicants had a connection to the village, 
had more than 100 points and had their priority on the short 
list increased over applicants that had no village connection 
and more points:  2 applicants. 

• Properties where no applicants with both a village connection 
and more than 100 points had placed a bid and so policy not 
applicable: 8 applicants. 

Page 51



 
  

 
2.6 This procedure is implemented on settlements with 1,000 or fewer 

residents on the electoral roll.   Taking into consideration the 
bearing of the current policy on the process of offering housing 
association homes it is recommended that the policy should not 
amended at this time but a full year of evidence should be collected 
to be able to properly evaluate its impact.  However the current 
policy has a small but significant effect for those in housing need in 
the smaller settlements but to expand it to larger settlements would 
have a detrimental impact on the balance the Council needs to 
maintain between local priorities and meeting its statutory duties of 
allocating homes to applicants who are in a reasonable preference 
as cited at 1.2. 

 
2.7 Household Salary threshold should be lower than £48,000.  

This is a salary qualification bar preventing households with a 
salary over £48,000 having access to the Housing Register and 
therefore in the future, if they have sufficient points on the housing 
needs register, an allocation of a Housing Association home.  This 
figure was originally d
[...]
, above which a household or applicant would not qualify 
for the housing register should not be amended at this time 
primarily because of the introduction of affordable rents and in the 
interest of balancing communities.  The figure will be subject to 
annual review, against published annual average income levels for 
East Herts residents and can be assessed again at that time.    

 
2.12 The Housing Options Team is currently re-registering all applicants 

who were on the Council’s Housing Register prior to 1 May 2013.  
This will ensure that all applicants requesting affordable housing in 
East Herts are assessed against the same policy.  It will also give 
the Council up to date and relevant information about those people 
in housing need who are requesting affordable housing in our 
district.    

 
2.13 The Executive also recommended that a full review of the Housing 

Register and Allocations Policy should be brought to Community 
Scrutiny one year after implementation.  A report has been 
scheduled for 24 June 2014 in the forward plan. 

 
2.14 The government has recently published for consultation a paper 

titled ‘Providing social housing for local people – Strengthening 
statutory guidance on social housing allocations’.  Officers will also 
include in the report to Community Scrutiny the outcome of the 
government consultation, any amendments to the statutory 
guidance and the potential impact on the Council’s Policy.  No 
external consultations have been carried out for the drafting of this 
report. 

 
Background Papers - Executive minutes 5th March 2013. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Linda Haysey, Executive Member for 

Health Housing and Community Support  
 Linda.haysey@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Contact Officer: Simon Drinkwater, Director of Neighbourhood 

Page 53



 
  

Services - Ext No 1405 
 Simon.drinkwater@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Claire Bennett, Manager Housing Services  –  Ext 
No 1603 
Claire.bennett@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 
Report Author: Claire
[...]
Council Tax liability, and revisions to earlier decisions, e.g. following an accuracy and/or 
management check or appeal/reconsideration/revision.  
 
Time taken to process: The time elapsed between receipt of claim or notification of change event 
and a decision being recorded. The day on which the claim is received is counted as Day 1.  
 
Decision: As defined in HB and CTB regulations  

       

P
age 78



    Essential Reference Paper C 

5 

 
Date of receipt: Date that notification of the claim or change event was received by the authority. 
Either from the customer, Jobcentre Plus or The Pensions, Disability and Carers Service or other 
third party.  
 
Good performance 
Good performance is typified by a lower average number of calendar days taken to process new 
claims and change events  

Data Source         

Revenues and Benefits Services         

Other Guidance         

None.        

 
  

P
age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 81



P
age 82

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 19 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
REPORT BY THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY REVIEW TEAM 
 

 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REVIEW 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To report the findings of the performance indicator review. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
That: 

(A) The recommendations set out in paragraph 1.5 of Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ be noted and be incorporated into the 
2013/14 Performance Indicator Estimate and Future Targets 
report for the Executive to consider in March 2014, in 
preparation for 2014/15. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In June 2013 the Executive requested that scrutiny review the 

relevance of the council’s performance indicators and to 
determine if any new measures need to be introduced to help 
support the delivery of the council’s priorities. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The review was undertaken by all three scrutiny committees, w
[...]
                              

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This exception report provides a mid-year summary of the council’s 
achievements against its priorities for 2013/14 and details those 
service plan actions that are either off target, require a revised 
completion date or are proposed for deletion or suspension. This 
report also monitors the outstanding service plan actions from 
2012/13 and 2011/12, which are detailed in Essential Reference 
Paper “D” and “E”. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COMMUNITY SCRUTINY: That: 

(A) The progress against the Council’s priorities and the 
revised completion dates, suspensions and deletions 
against 2013/14 Service Plan actions and 2012/13 and 
2011/12 Service Plan actions be received;  

 

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations; and 

 

(C) Members provide feedback on the Dashboard module 
detailed in Essential Reference Paper “Ci”. (Paragraph 2.4) 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The 2013/14 Service Plans were scrutinised by the joint meeting 

of Scrutiny Committees held on 12 February 2013 and approved 
by the Executive at its meeting on 5 March 2013.  

 
1.2 Service plan reports are exception reports. To help focus scrutiny 

discussion officers have listed the actions that are either off 

Agenda Item 11

Page 109



 
  

target, have a revised completion date, been deleted or 
suspended. 

 
1.3 This report covers the period 1 April to 30 September 2013 for the 

following services: 
 

• Communication, Engagement and Culture 
 

• Community Safety and Health 
 

• Economic Development 
 

• Housing 
 

• Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
 
1.4 In addition, outstanding actions from 2012/13 and 2011/12 

Service Plans will also form part of the 2013/14 monitoring 
process. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
 2013/14 Analysis 
 
2.1 In total, there are 31 actions in the 2013/14 Service Plans, of 

which: 
 

19% (6) have been achieved. 
 
74% (23) are on target. 

 
 3% (1) has had i

Minutes of the meeting


CS  CS 
 
 

 
332 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
19 NOVEMBER 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs D Hollebon (Chairman). 
  Councillors R Beeching, S Bull, J Jones, 

J Mayes, P Moore, N Symonds, M Wood and 
C  Woodward. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, L Haysey, P Ruffles 

and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Claire Bennett - Manager of 

Housing Services 
  Karl Chui - Performance 

Monitoring Officer 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Will O'Neill - Head of 

Communications, 
Engagement and 
Cultural Services 

  Claire Pullen - Engagement and 
Partnerships 
Officer (Grants) 

  Mekhola Ray - Community 
Projects Team 
Manager 

 
 
 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
333 

357   APOLOGY  
 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor Mrs D Hone. 
 

 

358   MINUTES – 24 SEPTEMBER 2013  
 

 

 The Chairman advised that the Head of Community 
Safety and Health Services had written to the Chief 
Constable of Hertfordshire Constabulary in respect of an 
update on short and medium term plans for the 
deployment of neighbourhood teams and PCSOs in East 
Herts as well as the Constabulary‟s definition of what 
constituted a “neighbourhood”.  Officers were still awaiting 
a response to this enquiry. 
 
In respect of Minute 250 – Police and Crime 
Commissioner – Guest Presentation, the Committee 
agreed that the reference to the Police Chief 
Superintendent in the 5th paragraph should be amended 
to read Police Chief Constable. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 September 2013, as now amended, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

359   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed Jonathan Aves of the 
Hertfordshire Community Foundation to the meeting. 
 

 

360   HEALTH ENGAGEMENT PANEL  
 

 

 Councillor N Symonds, the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel, stated that Councillor E Buckmaster had 
chaired the 15 October 2013 meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Panel.  She provided a verbal update on the 
recent work of the Panel and advised Members that she 
had been a member of a Hertfordshire scrutiny group 
which had visited the Hertfordshire Ambulance Service 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
334 

call centre. 
 
Councillor Symonds stated that it was clear that a lot of 
people were calling 999 when they did not need to do so.  
She had also been on a very interesting and worthwhile 
visit to Watford General Hospital Accident and 
Emergency as part of the County scrutiny review of the 
East of England Ambulance Service. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the verbal update be 
received; and 
 
(B) the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 
2013 be noted. 

 
361   UPDATE ON COMMUNITY GRANTS PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support submitted a report that reviewed 
grant allocations and achievements for the period 1 April 
to 30 September 2013.   
 
Members were reminded that community grants were 
designed to take forward the Council‟s people, place and 
prosperity objectives.  The grants also helped support the 
East Herts Sustainable Community Strategy and the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
Members were referred to paragraphs 1.5 and 1.6 of the 
report for a budget update for 2013/14.  Paragraph 2.1 
demonstrated a success rate of 91% in respect of 
applications for capital and revenue grants. 
 
Members were given a detailed breakdown of activity in 
all funding areas from small community to large capital 
grants, as well as community engagement activity.  
Officers indicated that applicants were strongly 
encouraged to become affiliated to „lead bodies‟ for 
advice and additional support.  
 
Members commented on the importance of East Herts 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
335 

Sports Clubs co-ordinating with the work of the 
Community Sports Network.  Councillor N Symonds 
praised the work of the Broxbourne and East Herts 
Community Voluntary Service (CVS). 
 
The Committee was then reminded of the East Herts 
Fund for the Future set up by a former Councillor, the late 
Derek Mayes. 
 
Jonathan Aves, Director of the Hertfordshire Community 
Foundation (HCF), gave a presentation in respect of the 
East Herts Fund for the Future.  The presentation 
included a background of the work of the Hertfordshire 
Community Foundation and also the issue of old 
„dormant‟ funds which could be revived for current use. 
 
Councillor R Beeching commented on the work of very 
local community charities in East Herts and explored how 
the East Herts Fund for the Future could be of assistance.  
Several questions were raised regarding the legal and 
audit framework of the HCF and how East Herts Council 
might consider the opportunity to develop the East Herts 
Fund for the Future and provide a more sustainable 
legacy for local residents.  
 
The Committee received the report and thanked the 
Grants Officer and Administrator for their hard work over 
the past year. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the progress being made to 
allocate grants according to agreed policies and 
areas of interest for grant support, as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper „B‟, be noted; 
 
(B) the implications of closer Member involvement 
with the East Herts Fund for the Future be 
explored to ensure the legacy continues to operate 
for the greater benefit of residents in East Herts; 
and 
 
(C) Officers explore the legal, financial and audit 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
336 

implications of closer involvement with the East 
Herts Fund for the Future. 

 
362   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future 
work programme for Community Scrutiny Committee for 
2013/14 to 2014/15, the detail of which had been set out 
in Essential Reference Paper “B”. 
 
The Committee approved the work programme as now 
detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 

 

363   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ADOPTED EAST HERTS 
HOUSING REGISTER POLICY   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support submitted a report advising Members 
that all Local Authorities which exercised a housing 
function must publish a Housing Register and Allocations 
Policy which detailed how homes would be allocated to 
applicants and prescribed certain categories of people 
who were to be given „reasonable preference‟ on the 
Housing Register. 
 
The Housing Services Manager advised that the current 
Housing Register and Allocations Policy had been 
adopted by the Council in April 2013 and implemented 
from 1st May 2013 for all new applicants wishing to join 
the Council‟s Housing Register and be considered for an 
allocation of affordable housing in East Herts. 
 
The Executive meeting of 5 March 2013 had 
recommended adoption of the revised Housing Register 
and Allocations Policy, so long as there was an impact 
review undertaken within 6 months, with a full review of 
the policy being submitted to Community Scrutiny 
Committee after a year.  

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
337 

 
Members were advised that, since 1 May 2013, the 
Housing Options Service had advertised and allocated 
127 general needs, un-adapted properties for rent 
through Choice Based Lettings.  Of these properties, 13 
had met the criteria for being advertised with a village 
connection priority and one had no bids over 100 points 
and two had the top ranked applicants as having a 
connection to the village, so in these three cases the 
policy was not applicable. 
 
Members agreed that the small number of cases so far 
did not give enough evidence to suggest any change to 
this aspect of the policy at this time. 
 
Members were also advised that the housing associations 
were keen to ensure that not all of their residents were on 
housing benefits to assist with the payment of rent.  It was 
therefore recommended that the household salary bar of 
£48,000 should not be amended at this time because of 
the introduction of affordable rents and in the interest of 
balancing communities. 
 
The Housing Services Manager reminded Members that 
the figure would be subject to annual review, so that the 
annual average income levels for East Herts residents 
could be assessed again at the appropriate time. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the outcome of the review 
be received; and 
 
(B) the salary threshold for qualification to the 
Housing Register be held at £48,000 and the 
Village Connection Policy remain as detailed in the 
adopted Housing Register and Allocations Policy. 
 
 
 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
338 

364   COMMUNITY SCRUTINY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK 
AUGUST TO SEPTEMBER 2013   
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the 
performance of key indicators for Community Scrutiny 
Committee for the period August to September 2013, the 
detail of which was set out in the report now submitted 
and the attached Essential Reference Papers. 
 
Members were advised that 4 EHPI targets had not been 
achieved (3 red and 1 amber), as detailed at paragraphs 
2.2 – 2.5 of the report.  Members were reminded 
however, that seasonal trends were a key factor in 
respect of these performance targets. 
 
Members were also advised that, despite meeting the 
target for September 2013, EHPI 181 had shown a 
declining trend when performance was compared to the 
previous month, in relation to the time taken to process 
Housing Benefit new claims and change events. 
 
The Performance Officer detailed the operation of the 
new Dashboard Module as detailed at Essential 
Reference Paper „D‟.  Councillor J Mayes stated that 
performance monitoring should be kept simple and the 
Dashboard Module appeared arbitrary and difficult to 
understand. 
 
Members had a general debate as to which aspects of the 
Dashboard Module were helpful or not and felt the most 
confusing area were the best or worst performing PI lists. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the reported performance 
for the period August to September 2013 be 
received; and  
 
(B) Members‟ comments regarding the 
Dashboard Module as set out in Essential 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
339 

Reference Paper „D‟ of the report now submitted 
be noted. 

 
365   PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REVIEW  

 
 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report, following a 
request by the Executive on 4 June 2013, to review the 
relevance of the Council‟s performance indicators and to 
establish whether any new measures needed to be 
introduced to support the delivery of the Council‟s 
priorities. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillors J Mayes and N 
Symonds for their input on behalf of Community Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Performance Officer referred Members 
to the Essential Reference Papers for the review findings 
and the recommendations as detailed in Essential 
Reference Paper „B‟. 
 
The Chairman commented on whether casual market 
stalls were available at Bishop‟s Stortford Market.  She 
also commented on whether a Farmers‟ Market was an 
option for Bishop‟s Stortford.  Councillor C Woodward 
enquired as to whether a competitive tendering exercise 
had been carried out for the market in the town. 
 
Following a query from Councillor R Beeching, he was 
advised that the Sawbridgeworth Market was not owned 
or run via East Herts Council. 
 
Members received the report and approved the 
recommendation now detailed. 

 
RESOLVED – that the recommendations of the 
Review Team, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be incorporated into the 2013/14 
Performance Indicator Estimate and Future 
Targets report for consideration by the Executive in 
March 2014 in preparation for 2014/15. 

 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
340 

366   SERVICE PLANS MONITORING APRIL – SEPTEMBER 
2013   
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report summarising the 
Council‟s achievements against its priorities for 2013/14, 
in relation to the following service areas: 
 

 Communication, Engagement and Culture 
 

 Community Safety and Health 
 

 Economic Development 
 

 Housing 
 

 Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
 
The Performance Officer provided a summary of the 31 
actions within the 2013/14 Services Plans, including those 
which were either off target, had their completion dates 
revised, been suspended or deleted. 
 
Councillor C Woodward commented on whether there 
should a Councillor usage survey in respect of Covalent 
so that Officers could judge the level of usage amongst 
Members.  The Committee referred to the new Dashboard 
Module at Essential Reference Paper „Ci‟ and advised 
that it appeared to be relatively user friendly compared to 
the information previously presented to Members and 
presented a clear front summary sheet to the Service 
Plans. 
 
The Committee received the progress and exceptions 
report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the progress against the 
Council‟s priorities and revised completion dates, 
suspensions and deletions against 2013/14 
Service Plan actions and 2012/13 and 2011/12 
Service Plan actions, be received; and 

 



CS  CS 
 
 

 
341 

 
(B) Members‟ comments regarding the 
Dashboard Module as set out in Essential 
Reference Paper „Ci‟ of the report now submitted 
be noted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.38 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


